



21860 Industrial Court Rogers, MN 55374 Main: 763-428-3450 Fax: 763-428-1900

www.rogersmn.gov

## **Ride Along Informed Consent**

Date:		
I,Ride Along:	, am apply	ing to participate in a Rogers Police Department
Name (please print):		
First	Middle	Last
	Sex: □ M □ F Ph Day / Year	one:
Email address:		
Maiden, Alias or Former I	Names (please print):	
Full Current Address - also	o list other addresses (city and s	state) lived within past 5 years
approval to participate Criminal History searc	e in a Ride Along with this agen h and internal and local records ss Training prior to my ride alor	a background check for the purpose of cy. The background check includes a MN BCA checks. Furthermore, I agree to review MN ng. The expiration of this authorization shall
Signature of Applicant		Date

## **Security Awareness Training**

## **Purpose and Overview**

This training is for all personnel whose duties require them to have access to a physically secure location that processes or stores Criminal Justice Information (CJI). The information below is specifically for personnel that should not access or handle CJI.

The FBI CJIS Security Policy requires that all personnel that have access to a physically secure location, that processes or stores CJI, must complete CJIS Security Awareness training within 6 months of appointment or assignment to their position. After the initial training, the training must be completed every year to remain compliant.

What is Criminal Justice Information (CJI)?

CJI is the term used to refer to all of the FBI CJIS provided data necessary for law enforcement and civil agencies to perform their missions including, but not limited to biometric, identity history, biographic, property, and case/incident history data. CJI is confidential data.

**Security Awareness Training Requirements** 

You are not authorized to access, read, handle or discuss CJI. It can only be used for authorized purposes. Proper disposal of all CJI is the criminal justice agency's responsibility.

Unauthorized access, handling or discussion of CJI could result in criminal prosecution and/or termination of employment.

The areas that process or store CJI should be a secure area. Doors should be locked to prevent unauthorized access. It is your responsibility to help ensure this area stays secure. Report any unusual activity to your Agency contact and supervisor immediately. This includes any misuse of CJI that you might witness or hear about. All incidents should be reported.

You will not bring or allow any visitors, or other unauthorized person into a physically secure area containing CJI, for any reason at any time.

If you have any questions regarding the CJIS Security Policy or expected behavior around CJI, talk to your Agency contact for further information.

I have read and fully understand the above Security Awareness Training.

By signing this agreement, I understand the potential consequences of failing to comply with this agreement

Any violation of this Security Awareness Agreement may result in loss of access, administrative and/or criminal sanctions.

Signature:	Date:	

## **Release and Indemnity Agreement**

WHEREAS, the undersigned is desirous of acquiring knowledge relating to the duties of the police officers and functions of the Rogers Police Department and as a result thereof has requested permission to accompany officers in Rogers vehicles when said officers are engaged in the performance of their duties; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned acknowledges herein an awareness of the inherent dangers (including but not limited to those of death or serious permanent injury) which could possibly result from being in the presence of police officer and/or their vehicles when the said officers are engaged in the performance of their official police duties; and

WHEREAS, with the full knowledge on the part of the undersigned that the officer or officers of the Rogers Police Department could possibly be placed in circumstances wherein it would be difficult or impossible to assist or protect the undersigned from the inherent dangers referred to aforesaid, the undersigned does still desire, at his or her own risk, to accompany one or more of the Rogers Police Department officers while in the performance of their regular official police duties; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rogers is willing to consent to the undersigned accompanying Rogers Police officers only under circumstances wherein the accompanying person is willing to assume all liability for any damages, including but not limited to death, personal injury or property damage incurred by said accompanying person as a direct or indirect result of having accompanied a Rogers Police Officer in the performance of his or her official police duties;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the within premises, covenants and agreements of the parties herein, the undersigned does herby for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives and assigned, agree as follows,

- To assume full responsibility for any personal injury or damage to his or her person or property which may occur directly or indirectly at any place whatsoever, including in a Rogers Police Department vehicles or premises, which damages occur or relate in any manner whatsoever to the undersigned having accompanied a Rogers Police Officer or officer while said officer or officers are in the performance of their police duties.
- 2. To fully and forever release and discharge the City of Rogers, its agents and employees from any and all claims, demands, damages, rights of action or causes of action, present or future, whether the same be known or unknown, anticipated or unanticipated, resulting from or arising out of death, injury or damages of any kind or nature whatsoever incurred by the undersigned as direct or indirect result of accompanying a Rogers Police Officer or officers in the performance of their official police duties.
- 3. To indemnify and hold harmless the City of Rogers, its agents and employees for any losses, damages of expenses of any kind whatsoever incurred by said City or City employee, which claims, losses or damages area a direct or indirect result of the undersigned accompanying Rogers Police officers in the performance of their official police duties.

- 4. To defend and pay any cost or attorney's fees as a result of any action brought by or against the City of Rogers, its agents and employees for any acts or conduct by the undersigned or whatever kind of nature whatsoever when said losses or damage area directly or indirectly a result of the undersigned accompanying a Rogers Police Officer or officers in the performance of their official police duties.
- 5. The undersigned attests herein by affixing his or her signature to this agreement that he or she has, as of the date executed hereof, attained the age of eighteen (18) years or older. If the undersigned is under the age of 18 year of age, he/she must obtain the signed written consent of his/her parent or guardian.
- 6. It is agreed herein that it is the intent of the undersigned that this Release and Indemnity Agreement be in full force and effect of any time after its execution and until such time as it is revoked in writing by an instrument revoking its effect being duly served upon the City Manager of the City of Rogers.

First	Middle	Last	
Signature of Applicant		Date	
Supervisor Approval:			
undertaking of the party exe	cuting this Agreement to	id agreements, covenants, ro the person names herein w mance of their official police	ho signature is
This permission is granted or	1 the	day of	20_
Name and Title		Date	
Ride Along Date/Time		with Officer	

Name (please print):